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BY USPS AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

March 14 2018

Lawrence Marks &g

Chief Administrative Judge

State of New YorkJnified Court System
25 Beaver Street

NY 10004

Email: Imarks@nycourts.gov

RE: Complaint against ubdge Esther Morgenstern{Kings County SupremeCourt Integrated
Domestic Violence Divisionand demand for immediate investigatemd sanctions

To Judge Marks

| write to file a formal complaint againstew York Supreme Court Juddesther Morgensterrand
to requesyour action in this matter

Thiscomplainf ocuses on Judge Mor ge reoftVeronikadAbellma dj u d |
vs LeventeSzileszky [Kings County IDV, file # 46600-00567, V00100, \*0010]. It is not
intended to affect the ouime of that or any otharase beforehis judge but rather tareveala
pattern and practice of multiple violations of the canons of judicial etimites. alia, this canplaint
reveals that Judge Morgdem has engaged in the followingeckless and wantomisconduct:
violations of NY Sta¢ judicial canons 100.2 (A%00.3 (B(3), and 100.3(B)(6) Other criminal
misconduct under the penal code and under federal @iraimd civil USC statuteisclude but are
not limited toillegal, unlawful destructive actions and unfit behaviorbullying of journalists,
litigants pro se itigants,and attorneystynlawful and punitiveorders for pyment of child support,
with the threatof parental alienatignex parte communications with her favored attorneysj
fraudby andupon the court

The aim of this complaint is to prevaherecurrence of actiondescribed hereiand to take
any and all necessary enforcement actions under your office and to also direct and forward this
complaint as required to civil and criminal regulatowersight against Judge EstiMorgenstern

ORIENTATION

My Professional Background

| am the president of the New York Chapter of the Families Civil Rights Union (FCLU), a
nonprofit organization representing New York families and childlen. am al so t he
national Director of Communications.

Families Civil Liberties Uniorz The National Voice of Families
398 EIGHTH STREETIBE 8, BROOKLYN, MEYORK 112155DOGGART@FCLU.OR®WW.FCLU.ORG
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| am ajournalist and filmmaker witlover 30 years ofprofessional, credentialezkperience
in my field. | have a Masters degree from Kings College, Cambridge Univesitgtand My first
significant positions as a journalist were aseditor of TheLima Timesand Economics & Finance
Editor of theBuenos Aires HeraldSince then, | have been a regular contributor to publications
including The Huffington Post, The GuardiaandThe Independenfor two years, | was the US
correspondent fofhe Telegraphl have written three bookand been a contributing writer to five
other books.

As a documentary filmmaker and television producer, | have made films and television
programs for Showtime, the BBC, Discovery, Bravo, Channel Four, MTV, among others. |
producedand directed three awawinning feature documentaries, includidgnerican Faust:
From Condi to NedCondi an investigative film about Condoleezza Rice. With Gsdaning
filmmaker Morgan Spurlock, | produced the P@#ardwinning series30 Days which won an
award from the Proders Guild of America. The Academy of Television Arts and Sciences
nominated mdor a primetime Emmyor producingProject Runway| have won 52 awards for
documentary films | havproduced andlirected. Furthebiographicalbadkground andgrofessional
credentials can be viewed https://en.wikipdia.org/wiki/Sebastian_Doggart

VIOLATIONS OF STATE LAW
AND JUDICIAL CAN ONSBY JUDGE MORGENSTERN

Judge Morgenstetns act s of | uadd volatiarisof both srimioah ahd @vil
law, state and federahclude, but are not limited tohe followingcauses of action

1. Byroutinely extorting money from litigants in her court room, Judge

Morgensternhasvi ol at ed judici al @épdgeghallrespectt i on
and comply withthelaw 6 and vi ol at ed sSheadalsogaind f e d
of violating judi ci Ajudgeshall berfajthfubtetoetlawo n 1 1
and maintain professional competence 1in

JudgeMorgensternwillfully and routinely breaks the lawy punishing parents for being
unable or unwilling to pay child support payments by severing thetramdhip with their children.
A recentexample of this is her order of December 13, 201 hemtatter of Abella Szileszky,
attached here as Exhibit A, in which she ordéred d@he fathier shall pay $2000 in child support
arrears by Jan 2, 2018, if not visits are suspended Thi s order was a bl atan
parent of money, using the threat of endimgparenting time. And Morgenstern carried through on
the threat: the children have not seen tfahiersinceDecember 10, 2017

Under New York law, visitation may not be denied solely for reasons unrelated to the best
interest and welfare of the chilAs such, the failure of the noncustodial parent to make payments
of support is an insufficient basis for a court to deny parenting t8tewart v. Soda, 226 A.D.2d
1102, 1102 (4 Dept. 1996); Resignato v. Resigna2d3 A.D. 2d 616, 617 (2d Dept. 1995); Farhi
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v. Farhi, 64 A.D.2d 840, 841t?43ept. 1982); Engrassia v. Di Lullo, 89 A.D.2d 957, 958 (2d Dept.
1982). But Morgensterrbelieves she can operate above thedad routinely makes such orders

This order @nstitutes reversible errowhichyour office needs to act upammediately

Manyf urt her exampl es failiretd cochgyevithihe tay eamtet er n 6 s
observed in her trials, which are a travesitgue proces®Defense experts are precluded, the
targeted parentds motions get conveniently | os
months. Meantime, the childrenvgano contact with one parenalmostalways the fatheir and
end updeeply disturbedand a danger to society

2Judge Morgenstern routinely terminates
any due process or hearing, and in violation of established cakav

Judge Morgenstern regularly issues orders t
parent. A gooaxample is Exhibit B, th&0/27/2016order she issued in the mattérAbella vs
Szileszky where she mandated tlfall visits between the father and thabject children are
suspended.

Anocther example is Exhibit C, the 02/05/20&8 parteorder she isued in the same case,
where she intensified her action against the father and children, by denying them even phone
c o nt Allphone cdils are suspended

The most egregious of her orders was her AO
February 6, @18, in whichshe barred the father from any contact with his children for five
y e a rumtil, andfiincluding February 5, 2028 [see Exhibit F, p.2, line 1]

All theseordess weremade without a plenary hearing, and withoutrésspondentather
being givenany opportunity to produce witnesses or evidence in his defense

Mo r g e n srtesfly indhe face of established NY case law. In the caglofv J.R.,
126 AD3d682 it was e the Appellate Dikisod errechiraholdiriy that a hearings
not required based on an application of the "adequate relevant information" standard. In doing so,
we reaffirm the longestablished principle that, as a general matter, custody determinations should
be rendered only after a full and plenary heattng Y e t M o hlagpéMassidltocemplex: she
believes she does not need any hearing before separating children from one or both of their parents.

3. Judge Morgenst er mréeversidecharmio nusnereus e c aus i
innocent childreni and violate the fundamentals of family law

Judge Morgensternds routine abuse of her
is causing huge harm to children like thbkildren.The fiveyear separation mandated by
3
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Morgensternoés 2/ 6/ 2018 Or demotiond andPpsytiolegicali on v
damageo both the children and the fath8he issued that order against the recommendations
of Diane Hesseman, the psychokigvhom she had assigned to carry out supervised visitation,

and is now barred from doing so. Mor genst err
Lauren McSwain of the Childrends Law Center
visitation,and €t e d o n Thé dhildr2rowb8d:like fio see [their father]. My clients

should be able to see theirfathe6 [ Ex hi bi t6] D: p. 7, l i nes 3

Other childrerwhose parental bonddorgenstern hasevered or damaged are those of
Artemis Schwebel, Aleah Holal and Kevin Topsey.

In the matter oRachel Taylor \Edmund WelcH, Morgensterrand associate family
court judgesrutally separated a fivgearold child from her father for twgears, until it was
eventually shown that thgetitionerm o t h alegatiens were false, and the mother ended up
in jail for assaulting an ACS officer.

In all these cases, Morgenstern failed to hold any plenary hearing, or tawiteea
basis for suspending parenting time. This is a violation of@stiblished fundamentals of
family law. For while initsels u s pensi on i s wi t suchactiollwayss our t O ¢
requires a very high bar to be met for using such an extreme me@snoncustodial parent
should have reasonable rights of visitation, and the denial of those rights to a natural parent is
a drastic remedy which should only be invoked when there is substantial evidence that
visitation would be detrimental to the cHijdee Paul G. v. Donna G., 175 A.D.2d 236, 237,
Grisanti v Grisanti, 4 A.D.3d 471, 473; Vanderhoff v. Vanderhoff, 207 A.D.2d 49¢héRuv.
Wiegman, 150 A.D.2d 449.

JudgeMorgensterrfurtherendangers the welfare of the children she is ssg@ to be
protecting by publishingr der s contai ni ng t hesotbirth[sekr ends f
Exhibits A, B,C and K. She should not be including any identifying featweshildrenon
these official orders.

4. Judge Morgenstern routinely holds ex partédearings with her favored
attorneys, excluding the parent she has targeted. This is a violation of

judicial canon Section 100.3 B ) ( Ajydge sliall not initiate, permit, or
consider ex parte communications, or consider other communications made to
the judge outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers concerning a
pending or impending proceeding. O

It is well establishedinder New York lavthat judges may not hold ex parte hearings
whensuch hearings result in a didvantage of any kind to the excluded party. Yet Judge

! Kings County Family court file # 152397, O dockeD#8114314, V docket # V11637, V16948
4
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Morgenstern routinely holds such hearings, usually afteraaivgsing the excludeparty of the
date of a court appearance

This is what happened in the case of AbelBziteszkywhere Judge Morgeresin told
Mr. to come to court on Februa8, 2018, and even scheduled it on that datheé official
calendar [see Exhibit EBut Morgensternhen advised the attorney for the motteard her
ownchosen AFQ, he Chi | dr e no@gpeabraFebruarg 8 2088r This switch is
referred to by Morgenstern herself, when she states that her own clerk had told her that the
fhearing was originally schedul e SedbxhibitD:hur s d
p. 10, lines 1717]. Without informing thaespondentather of this switchiMorgenstern
proceeded withrmex partehearingon Februang™. Thisis documented ithe official
transcript for that date [sdexhibit D]. In thatex parte hearingviorgensterrmade no inquiry
abaut whythe father was nqgiresent. But Morgensterhd listento uncorroboratedllegations
made by the petitionanother her attorneyandthe attorneyfor-the-child. Morgenstermot
only acceptedhe allegationsagainst the fatheas fact, shesedthemtoissueéd f i ndi ng on
d e f aagdinst thebsenfather[See Exhibit D: p4, lines-Z]. In a separate order, served
upon the father through the county sheriffs¢
t h ahe codrt has made a findingn dhe record of the existence of AGGRAVATING
Cl RCUMSTANCES: HARASSMENT, MENACI N[SeeAND ATTE
Exhibit F].

On the date that Morgenstern signed these two ordersSMesky was at work. He
had no idea that his case wssng heardThat wadecauséorgenstern and her staff had told
him to appeatwo days laterpn February 8. On February 7th, the court sent the father an
emailed notification that his hearing was still scheduled for 930am on the following day [See
Exhibit E]. When theespndentfather arrived on February 8th, as instructed by Judge
Morgenster n, he was told that the matter had
than two months later, on April f0 Mor genst ernés court attorne.
inform Mr Szileszkythat a hearing had been held two days beforehand, and that Morgenstern
had issued findings and two new orders against him and his children.

So you can imagin®ir Szileszky) surprise vaen, after finally acquiring the ordetse
discovered thatlorgenstern haterminated his phone callstiv his childreni their last
remainirg contacwith their father And a few days later, he found out that Morgenstern had
alsobarred the children from any contact with their fatloerfive years. [See ExhibitF]

These draconian punishments stemmed faonliegal, ex parte hearindNo witnesses,
no evidence, and no due process.

By willfully misinforming a litigant, and then issuirgydess that harmed both him and
two children,Morgenstern has committecktrinsic fraud, and a fraud by and upon the court.
Your office must takemmediateaction to correct thisand to sanction Judge Morgenstern
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5. Judge Morgenstern routinely violatesJudicial Canon Section 100.3(B) (6):

NA judge shall accord to every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding,

or that persondés | awyer, toh;e arnidg hatl stoo
Judi ci al Cannon SAjadgea sball dispaseof &l fudsclal ( 7 )
matters promptly 0

Justce delayed is justice denied. And there are few places where injustice is more on display
than onEstherMor genst er nds c al asedaldsag on yeans kefore théyecomsetoh er ¢
trial. The Abella vSzileszky case has been in front of her for two yeargl no trial dates are
evenon the calendar

This is not only a vialtion of the above judicial cans, it is a violation of

I. The Uniform Rules for Trial Courts and the New York Codes Rules and Regulations:
These mandate than"any proceeding brought pursuant to the Family Court Act to determine
temporary or permanent custody or visitation, once a hearing or trial is comuhahsgall
proceed to conclusion within 90 day22 NYCRR §205.14, URFC §205.14.

ii. Relevant case law: this establishes that having an opportunity to be heard in a
promptly scheduled trial is a basic right of uecess and equal protection. Seg,,
Matthews v. Eldridge (1976) 424.

6. Judge Morgenstern routinely bullies litigants, journalists and observers in

her courtroom, in violation of judicial canon1 0 0 . 3 A Bidgé shall bg i

patient, dignified and courteous to litigants, jurors, \wisses, lawyers and others

with whom the judge deals in an official capacity, and shall require similar conduct

of |l awyers and of staff, court official
and contro).

In violation of this canon, Judddorgengernand heistaff regularlypartakein undignified,
bullying and discourteous conduct, in the following ways.

* She interrupts and derides attorneys, scolding one public defdéMd8ugarmant o Aigr ow a p
when he asked to be relieved from the chseause of the presence of a journalist in the gallery

* In the matterof Abella vsSzileszky she castigated an attorn&athieu Kazansky fspeakingi
toomuclb, and t hen pu faihe,beremoving all hiparentig tinhe,withthis o
children.[see Exhibit B]

* She gives pro se litigants very short thiritind discriminates viciously against fathers.
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* She assignsdr brutid court attorney, Brian Kieran, to terrorize litigants and observers. Kieran is

a character straight out ®he Soprangsand came up to me on December 13, 2017, and pressed his
face right into mine, taunting me to explain my grievance with him. He then barred me from a court
conference, even though the defendant, who was acting pro se, had asked pheséite

* She assigns all litigants a 10am arrival time, whether she plans to hear them at 11am (which is
when she tends to start proceedings) or at 4pm. She regularly splits up a case with one hearing in
the morning, one in the afternoon. This causeghnconvenience to litigants, who are forced to

take an entire day off work. Meantime, those attorneys she favors, she arranges to be heard as and
when they arrive in court.

7. Judge Morgenstern routinely violates Section 100.3 (B)(4] A judge shall

perform judicial duties without bias or prejudice against or in favor of any

persob) and Secti oA jlOdDge8 Y1 I( 1di I(infgent | vy
administrative responsibilities without bias or prejudice).

Judge Morgensteremonstrated unlawful prejudice and actual make followingfive instances:

i) Judge Morgenstern showsc t u a | bias in favor Cbd), t he Chi
which she appointsyithout the consent of the parents as t he chil dés attorne
cases in front of her.

i) Judge Morgensterasummarily denies motions to disqualify the CLC, even in the face of
overwhelming evidence of their misconduct.

ili) JudgeMorgensterrand hs court attorneyrian Kieran conduct numerousnlawful, ex
parte communications abt the case wit€LC attorngs Dawn Post, Hilarie Chackdsenevieve
TahangBehan Patti Hurtadp Lauren Mewain and Cynthia LeeThese ex parte communications
area violation of the judi@al canon to whiclMorgensterns bound, specifically Section
100. 3 (Mjudhesshall noffinitiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications, or consider
other communications made to the judge outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers
corcerning a pending or impending proceeding

i'v) So cozy ielationshiprtoghe ClCtthatre avérshas a mailbox openly on
view in her courtroom for her correspondence with the CLC.

v) Morgensterrallows the CIC totestify in cases before hen violation of the attorney
witnessruleThi s can be seen in the transcript from ¢
McSwain acts as a witness against the fatBehipit D: pp. 89].

Morgensterd bias towards the CL@lacesherin violation of udicial canon, Section 100.2
( A)A:judge shall act at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and
i mpartiality of the judiciary. o
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Morgensterd sonduct is a fraud upon the Kings County Family Court, the Unified Court
System, the children whom the CLC and the court purport to represent, and every New York
taxpayer.

Not only aretheseexamples of violations of judicial cannons, they violate-Sexdtion
8100.3E and 8100.3F of the Chief Administrator's Rules GoverntigiduConduct and Judiciary
Law clause 814 states that, [i&'judge's] impartiality might reasonably be questiohdtlen that
judge should not be permitted to preside over the case. Time and time again, JudgetMergemd s
posture and orders shaetualbias.

8. By bringing the court into disrepute through her actions inside and outside

the court, Judge Morgenstern has violatedjudicial canon, sction 100.2 (A) § A

judge shall act at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the

i ntegrity and impartiality of the judic

JudgeMorgensterd s a c t iindordisrepbteéhe cogrt both inside the courthouse, and
outside. She is regularlyeatured in media repts about corruptiom the NY family court system,
including this expose in the NY Daily Poktips://nypost.com/2015/01/22/juelgetsto-preside
overstrikingly-similar-divorce case/

Fraud, waste and abuse by Judge Morgenstern was centraltoth@Bood i t t | e | yncl
Judgeor der ed kby AlealaHolandRYl.dn the booknd in shows like at
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=leDIJSD1Kaghe details the ex parte hearimgsd by
Morgenstern, andow Morgenstern alienated her childrieom her.

A well-known family court attorney, writing under conditionasfonymity for fear of
ree ri buti on fr om HEbtherllergesste@sNiY o swmiosés coiMrupt and
jurist. She is a zealous advocate for maximizing Titi® IWinding to pay for her expensive blonde
perms, and huge salaryall attheexpp s e of our famil i es. Mor genst e
arrogant demeanor give her the look of an aging Barbarella on a bad acid trip. A divorcee herself,
she takes the bench at a leisurely 11am and speeds through cases taking away children, jailing
fathers and imposing impossible conditions as part of orders of protattion

THE NEED FOR REMEDIAL ACTION

This organization now demantigat you office launchesa full-scale investigation into the
allegations of behavior constituting professional miscohdnd violations of judicial geons, and
the substantiating proof, provided herein. The copious record references and legal authority, and
additionally appendig voluminous exhibits, establigbrima facie the case for your office to
investigate and take actioviou are bound bIWY stae law to take action when this kind pfdicial
misconduct is brought to your attention.
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Please respond in writing with a complaint number, assign this matter to your chief of
investigations, and advise me of a date and time for an interview. If you vemplde any further

information, please do not hesitate to get in todttank you forupcoming actionsn this matterof
vital public interest

Yours very truly

SEBASTIAN DOGGART
PresidentNew YorkFamilies Civil Liberties Union
National Director of CommunicationBamilies Civil Liberties Union

Encs.



EXHIBIT A

Atan LAS. Trial Term, Part of the Supreme
Court of the State of New York, heid in and for the
County of Kings, at the Courthouse, located at
Civic Center, Borough of Brooklyn, City and State
ofNew York,onthe /F dayof [be 20/ 7

P iR ESSTRUEN ST

Hon. WM™ ESTHER M. MORGENSTERN

Justice
; w GRAFO5 =201
Voromca Mol TR |
- against -
et §zileszley
The following papers numbered 1 to read on this mofion Papers Numbered

Notice of Motion - Order to Show C
and Affidavits (Affirmations) A =
Answering Affidavit (Affirmation)
Reply Affidavit (Affirmation)
—  Affidavit (Affirmation)
Pleadings - Exhibits
Stipulations - Mi ‘
Filed Papers :
Yoo Ll .52; '€,§z/cy«,4be[[a_ [ b '03’)
v oliver Szi)eszley- ekl (3-28-14)

e Fahgr will confunue to hane Suppernistd NS E
w il We cudien by Baoe leMemann. the
shall also howe Fleplone wdﬁ&ij 522 ev

S MWJWUQ”: i?, 2017
For use only : 7
ne T e
MD_ - _

Motion Seq. #
EJV-rev 11-04
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EXHIBIT B

GF18Temp At a term of the Supreme Court of the
State of New York, held in and for the
County of Kings, at 320 Jay Street,
Brooklyn, NY 11201, on October 27,
2016
R 3 H sther M.
In the Matter of a Custody/Visitation Proceeding File #: 4660
Docket #: V-00100-16
Levente Szileszky, V-00101-16
Petitioner,
- against ~ ORDER SUSPENDING AN
ORDER OF VISITATION
Veronika Abella,
Respondent.

Levente Szileszky having filed a petition on January 29, 2016, pursuant to Article 6 of the Family Court
Act, requesting an order awarding custody of the following minor child(ren):

Name : Datc of Birth
Oliver Szileszky-Abella 3282014
Lili Szileszky-Abella 6/6/2008

And the matter having duly come on to be heard before this Court;

And the Court having searched the statewide registry of orders of protection, the sex offender registry and
the Family Court’s child protective records, and having notified the attorneys for the parties and for the child;

And the Court having considered and relied upon the following results of these searches in making this
decision; .

NOW, it is hereby

ORDERED that all visits between the father and the subject children are suspended.

This order shall remain in effect until further order of the Court.
PURSUANT TO SECTION 1113 OF THE FAMILY COURT ACT, AN APPEAL FROM THIS ORDER MUST
BE TAKEN WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE ORDER BY APPELLANT IN COURT, 35 DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF MAILING OF THE ORDER TO APPELLANT BY THE CLERK OF COURT, OR 30

DAYS AFTER SERVICE BY A PARTY OR THE ATTORNEY FOR THE CHILD UPON THE APPELLANT,
WHICHEVER IS EARLIEST.

Dated: October 27, 2016 ENTER

HON. ESTHER M. MORGENSTERN

Hon. Esther M. Morgenstern

Check applicable box:
0 Order mailed on [specify date(s) and to whom mailed]:
O Order received in court on [specify date(s) and to whom given]:
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EXHIBIT C

Atan LAS Trial Term, Part of the ”-
Court of the State of New York, held in and for the
County of Kings, at the Courthouse, located st
Civic Center, Borough of Brookiyn, City and State
‘MY.&,-&G dq‘}/_/ 3

Justice i
£ CaL Ne.
_V"m A'bdlﬂ Phainsifits) miexbe. 52705 -0 F
- against -
3 / 4 . Sz . ("5—“)

Joverdy Szikseley i e i
;:_:'l-h ms:z;u 1 to  read om this mefion Papers Numbered
_uu

shadl e m,o&t/ 1& 4:1/3

iz orollr of
10 ordl(.
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EXHIBIT D
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